

PHASE I SITE INVESTIGATION

PROJECT SITE:

800 WEST GRAND AVENUE OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR:

MR. PAT SWASEY MEADERS DRAPES 800 WEST GRAND AVENUE OAKLAND, CA 94607 (415) 444-2741

PREPARED BY:

CERTIFIED ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC. 140 WEST INDUSTRIAL WAY BENICIA, CALIFORNIA 94510-1016 (707) 745-0171

MARCH 1990



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC.

March 12, 1990

REF: PRO-259.90

Mr. Pat Swasey Meanders Drapes 800 West Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94607 (415) 444-2741

RE: Phase I Site Investigation at 800 West Grand Avenue

Dear Mr. Swasey:

Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc., is pleased to submit a proposal for a Phase I Site Investigation at 800 West Grand Avenue, Oakland.

In December 1989, SEMCO removed three small tanks containing Stoddard Solvent. The soil samples collected during the tank removals contained elevated levels of TPH-Gas and BTEX. The County Regulator and the Regional Water Quality Control Board will require a Phase I Site Investigation be completed to determine the lateral and vertical extent of the contamination, and to prepare a site remediation plan. This work is followed by a Phase I Site Remediation.

We are are proposing to use a Soil Gas Survey to determine the lateral extent of the contamination around the tank site. This data will be used to determine the quantity of soil affected. Once the contaminated soil has been removed or the lateral limits defined we can install the monitoring wells and determine the water quality. The overall program is discussed in the attached proposal, but the Scope of Work assumes that the extent of the contamination is limited and that the ground water is not impacted. The proposed budgets for one and three well systems are attached.

Consulting in Environmental Engineering • Industrial Hygiene • Asbestos • Hydrogeology

Mr. Pat Swasey REF: PRO-259.90 March 12, 1990 Page 2

.

.:

We are looking forward to working with you on this project. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Z Him

Stanley L. Klemetson, Ph.D., P.E. Vice President

Enclosures

cc: Chuck Kiper, SEMCO

INTRODUCTION

In December 1990, SEMCO removed three small tanks containing Stoddard Solvent. The soil samples collected during the tank removals contained elevated levels of TPH-Gas and BTEX. Copies of the chain of custody and laboratory analysis are included in the appendix.

The County Regulator and the Regional Water Quality Control Board will require a Phase I Site Investigation be completed to determine the lateral and vertical extent of the contamination, and to prepare a site remediation plan. This is followed by a Phase II Site Remediation project. Each step will be discussed below.

SCOPE OF WORK

We have found that the least cost approach for the client is to first determine the lateral extent of the contamination using a soil gas survey. If the lateral extent of the contamination is relatively small, excavation of the affect soil and on-site treatment is generally recommended. If the extent is large or the contaminated soil is under a building, alternative methods of solving the problem are also investigated. It is recommended that we be present during any soil excavation to measure hydrocarbon levels in the soil and to collect additional soil and water samples. The County Regulator will also be present during some of this work.

Once the soil contamination problem has been solved, the potential effect on the ground water is investigated during the installation of the monitoring wells required by the County Regulator and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. If possible we will install only one well; however, the County Regulator often requires three wells unless we can determine the hydraulic gradient of the ground water from nearby wells. If the ground water is clean, only quarterly monitoring of the ground water for one year is required. If the ground water has been affected, additional investigation and treatment may be required.

The proposed tasks for a small scale project without ground water contamination are summarized below:

Task 1 - Soil Gas Survey

We propose to investigate the site by using the soil gas survey to determine the lateral extent of the contamination in soil. This is achieved by driving a hollow probe tube into the soil at a number of locations, drawing a vacuum on the probe, and measuring the extracted vapors. This method of investigation is far less expensive and quicker that collecting samples with a hollow stem auger and analyzing the samples in the laboratory.

Once the soil gas survey has been completed, the remediation plan will be prepared and submitted to the county. The plan will include a proposed outline for the re-excavation of the tank site, if required, and the proposed monitoring well locations.

Task 2 - Site Remediation Supervision

After the County Regulator approves the remediation plan, SEMCO can remove any additional soil necessary to obtain a clean excavation. We would like to be present during the excavation to evaluate the soil being removed with an organic vapor meter (OVM). It is assumed that any additional soils that are removed from the excavation will be treated on-site by SEMCO. We can provide any environmental support required for this work.

cen lable

Task 3 - Monitoring Wells

After the excavation work is complete, monitoring wells are installed. The County Regulator will require one well in the "verified down gradient direction." If we can determine the direction from other nearby well data one well is sufficient. Generally, the County Regulator is requiring that three wells be installed. I have given you a cost estimate

2

for both 1 and 3 wells systems. If the monitoring wells do not contain any contamination, all that will remain is to collect a water sample every three months for one year.

Task 4 - Quarterly Monitoring

When a monitoring well is installed it is required that quarterly water samples be collected every three months for one year if the samples are clean, and the results submitted to the county. The cost of quarterly monitoring is a function of the number of wells installed. $\rho \leq \rho = 2 |\rho|^{2/3}$

The estimated budgets for this project are attached. Table 1 is for one monitoring well and Table 2 is for three monitoring wells. It assumes that only the soil is contaminated and not the water. The construction work to be handled by SEMCO is not included in this budget. If the proposal is acceptable to you please sign the attached fee schedule to authorize the work.

ADDITIONAL REMEDIATION WORK

500 60

11.616 2

VERINA

ailwed

SILO CAN

provide the second

10%07, to:22

If it is found during the Phase I Site Investigation that the lateral extent of the contamination is large or that the ground water is contaminated, additional work will be required at the site.

Phase II Site Remediation - Soil

Soil remediation may achieved by soil removal and disposal, soil removal and treatment, or in-situ treatment. The acceptable methods will depend upon the quantity of soil to be treated, the depth to ground water, and the type of contaminate in the soil. This will can only be determined after the extend the problem has been defined by the Phase I site $\frac{1}{\sqrt{R_{cl}}}$ investigation.

3

Phase II Site Remediation - Water

•.'

If the ground water is contaminated, additional wells may be required to required to determine the lateral extent of the ground water contamination. The ground water contamination is generally handled by pumping and treating the water.

COSTY

Table 1

SITE INVESTIGATION & REMEDIATION

COST ESTIMATES WITH 1 MONITORING WELL

TASK 1 - VAPOR PROBE STUDY

Ŀ

Conduct vapor probe study. Includes field work and reports. Add \$1,500 for second day, if needed.

Professional Labor	· .	\$ 2,200
Direct Costs		450
		\$2,650

TASK II - SITE REMEDIATION

Provide environmental oversight and supervision during soil excavation and replacement, collect soil samples, prepare reports. Sub-contractor work and professional time can not be estimated without completion of Task 1. One day of field work assumed.

Professional Labor	\$1,500
Direct Costs	250
Laboratory Analysis, 2 samples, 3 analysis	\$648
and 5 day turn around. Double for 24 hr.	\$2,398
SEMCO - (Unknown at this time)	?

TASK III - MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS

Install one 2-inch monitoring well to 30 feet, collect soil and water samples, prepare reports.

Professional Labor	1,500
Lab analysis, 3 soil & 1 water sample, TPH, BTEX & Solvents	1,296
Drilling contractor, 1 two-inch well to 30 feet	1,450
Other direct costs	125
abor & Materials	\$4,371

Labor & Materials

Table 1 (Continued)

SITE INVESTIGATION & REMEDIATION

COST ESTIMATES WITH 1 MONITORING WELL

TASK IV - QUARTERLY MONITORING

Collect quarterly water samples for one year from one well and analyze for TPH & BTEX. Annual cost.

Professional labor		800
Lab analysis, 4 water samples, TPH, BTEX		864
Other direct costs		100
Labor and Materials		\$1,764

TOTAL		\$11,183
-------	--	----------

Notes:

- 1. Disposal of soil and water is not included in budget.
- 2. If surveying or other data collection time are required for determining the "down gradient direction" the costs will be increased on a "time and materials" basis. No costs will be incurred without prior approval.

Table 2

SITE INVESTIGATION & REMEDIATION

COST ESTIMATES WITH 3 MONITORING WELLS

TASK 1 - VAPOR PROBE STUDY

Conduct vapor probe study. Includes field work and reports. Add \$1,500 for second day, if needed.

Professional Labor \$ 2,200 Direct Costs 450 \$2,650 1300 100 11 1 **TASK II - SITE REMEDIATION** 4150 Provide environmental oversight and supervision during soil excavation and replacement, collect soil samples, prepare reports. Sub-contractor work and professional time can not be estimated without completion of Task 1. One day of field work assumed. and draw 12 **Professional Labor** \$1,500 **Direct** Costs 250 Laboratory Analysis, 2 samples, 3 analysis \$648 and 5 day turn around. Double for 24 hr. Contained \$2,398 1500 19941 SEMCO - (Unknown at this time) 10,000 36400 13,898 TASK III - MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS Install three 2-inch monitoring wells to 30 feet, collect soil and water samples, prepare reports. 2,000Professional labor Lab analysis, 9 soil & 3 water sample, TPH, BTEX & Solvents 3,888

Drilling contractor, 3 two-inch well to 30 feet 3,960 Other direct costs 250 Labor & Materials \$10,098

7 A.J. 104 10 1100

3 200

Table 2 (Continued)

SITE INVESTIGATION & REMEDIATION

COST ESTIMATES WITH 3 MONITORING WELLS

TASK IV - QUARTERLY MONITORING

Collect quarterly water samples for one year from three well and analyze for TPH & BTEX. Annual cost.

Professional labor Lab analysis, 12 water samples, TPH, BTEX Other direct costs	1,200 2,592 280	
Labor and Materials	\$4,072	
TOTAL	\$19,218	

Notes:

. :

ast from case 32,218

1. Disposal of soil and water is not included in budget.

2. No costs will be incurred without prior approval.

FEE SCHEDULE

The compensation to Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) for its services shall be in accordance with the following schedule:

Hourly Rates

Typical hourly rates for professional and technical categories or for activities performed according to level of difficulty are:

Principal Industrial Hygiene or Safety Prof. (Certified) Senior Professional Project Professional Ind. Hygiene or Safety Prof. (Non Certified) Ind. Hygiene or Safety Technician Staff Professional Administrative Manager Technical Editor Analyst Technician Cartographer Technical Typist	\$100.00 - \$125.00 \$75.00 - \$90.00 \$65.00 - \$85.00 \$50.00 - \$65.00 \$45.00 - \$65.00 \$40.00 - \$55.00 \$40.00 - \$55.00 \$35.00 - \$45.00 \$35.00 \$35.00 \$38.00 \$35.00
Technical Typist Incidental Unskilled Labor	\$35.00 \$22.00

Reimbursable Direct Costs

Reimbursable direct costs (i.e., mileage, lodging, per diem, telephone, supplies, and etc.) will be billed as accrued. Other direct costs (i.e., analytical laboratories, drilling companies, and other subcontractors) are subject to an administrative fee of 20 percent.

Invoicing

Invoices will be submitted monthly and are payable within 10 days, unless otherwise agreed. A 2 1/2 % discount will be given for invoices paid within 30 days. Interest of 1 1/2 % per month (but not exceeding the maximum legal rate) will be payable on any amount not paid within 30 days, payment thereafter to be applied first to accrued interest and then to the principal unpaid amount. Any attorney's fees or cost incurred in collecting any delinquent amount shall be paid by the Client.

I accept the terms and conditions as described herein and on the attached proposal and do hereby authorize Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. to proceed with the work.

Project Name	Amount \$
Proposal Date	Lump Sum, Time & Expense (Circle One)
Signature	Date
Company	

:	JANES C.	KETRA L	SEMCO ATEMAN PETROLEUM SE 438 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 963 438 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 963 439 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 963 448 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 963 448 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 963 448 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 963 458 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 963 458 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 963 458 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 978 458 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 978 458 W. Halch Ra. Modesto, Call. 978 458 W. Halch Ra. Mod	SEMCO PETROLI Ra. Modeato Englinering C (800) 533 9283		T CUN SEMO JANES C. BATEMAN PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC. 431 W. Haich Rd. Modenlo, Calli 96361 Ganeral A Englineating Contractors (300) 633 9283		5 Fairfux st su Francesco 2190/31 CHAIN OF CUSTODY	 State <		•	star in	SE	SENCO AANES C. B	11C'0 - 011, 1001 года Однови в 7/5/2	SENCO - OLL, ALENT ENG, 4114151018 JAMES C. BATEMAN PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC 1808 Louid St. Sia Marco, Calil. Bauez Qataral & Englingering Contractors (Boop 623 9280 5/5/7	
	PROJE	PROJECT KANE:		oos overv	o w	ils Danpe v. Erand O Philan	Ac.										
	SAMPL	SAMPLERS (signature)	gnatur	30	0	Kin-	- Jerry	Number of	110000		Ì			$\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathbf{$		REMARCS	
	Station Number	Date	I.	- 0207	erab	Station	Location .	Con- tainers	No la companya de la	S	N						
	N/	2	3.10		X	11 - MI .	002-17.	~	7	A			4		C	Toddprd	
	2	1	3,15		5	20-12	1, 500		2	2						350	
	35	200	3.20			35-13	10" 400	~	Ż	4						ollearr.	
	メト	22/	12:2		2	Excinere.	1 Savils		2	7			<u>.</u>				
															4	45 645	· · ·
					- 19 (
																	- · ·
													i na sain Taon	2 4). 2 4).			
	Relinguished bylaignature):	25	l al l	ture	the second s	Uste / Time	Received by (signature)	turey	Rel Inquished by (signature); Date	shed	5) Aq	gnatu	ire)	Date	/ Time:	Received by (signature):	
	Company	ay Agency:	ucy:			61.8.20	Company or Agency: 12	25.9	Company or Agency:	or Ag	ency:					company or Agency:	
	Reffliquished by (algnature): Alinicita, Parkitali Loppany or Agency!	Bautshed byls hancla. Put panyor Agency	222	Eure.		0ate 1 Time 131 931	Received by Estgmatures: company or Agency:	trues: tros	Relfrautshed by: Day TDoV Company or Agency:	or shed	by: Aoly: ency:	30	538	Bate	/ Time	Received by (signature): Company or Agencys	4
.:	Relinquished by(signature): Company or Agency:	shed by r Agene	(stgna cy:	tture,		Date / Time	Received for Laber (signature)	or Laberatory by: Date e)		/ Tilme	Re	mærks	1 ship	tipting 2.2.8	Remarks/Shipping Information	- /	
					-												_

「「「「「」」

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1385 FAIRFAX ST., STE. D. • SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 • PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 51512 CLIENT: SEMCO CLIENT JOB NO.: MEADERS DRAP

> ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB #	Sample Identif	ication	h	Concentration (mg/kg) Gasoline Range
	~ _ ~			
1	1N-11'6"-300			9000
2	20-12'6"-500			1300
3	38-13'0"-500			970
4 .	4ES EXCAVATED	SPOILS	COMP	. 8700

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil img/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = <15% MS/MSD Average Recovery = 99%: Duplicate RPD = 8%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory D

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1385 FAIRFAX ST., STE. D. • SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 • PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 51512 CLIENT: SEMCO CLIENT JOB NO.: MEADERS DRAP

> ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

LAB					Concentr	ation(ug/	kg)
#	Sample Identification	r		Benzene	Tcluene	Benzene	Xylenes
							
1 2	1N-11'6"-300 2C-12'6"-500			1.4090	28000	4000	47000
3	38-13'0"-500		. ,	9200 9400	22000	9900 2200	15000 11000
4	4ES EXCAVATED SPOIN	LS COM	P.	1600	16000	6900	53000
							•

ug/kg - parts per billion (ppb)

Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 3.049/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15% MS/MSD Average Recovery = 89% = Duplicate RPD = 8%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

State of Cerromessments and Notice Agency Form Approved OMS No. 2050-0039 (Expires 3-30-91) Department of Health Services Toxid Substances Control Division Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch operation). UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US SPA @ No. Sacramento, California Mantest 1. Page 1 WASTE MANIFEST (A.078/1518105 Drie information in the shaded areas nent.N is not required by Federal law. \mathbb{R}^{2} Sec. 4 đđ 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address MEADERS CLEANERS 800 West GRANDANE A. State M 812162 S. State Carlenson a D. Generator's Phone 14455 444 14ļ OAKLAHO -600-662-7850 2 Triang 5. Transporter 1 Company Name ERICKSON C. State Thinkouter's D THU 1000094 D. Transporter's Ph Transporter 2 Company Name US BOX 31 Name Second Antonio and an ंग्र A STREEDOTTY & FROME 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address ÷P 10. US.EPA ID Number CALIFORNIA CALL St. State Pacifiky e ID KON, INC. PARR GUD 55 anord Co 1914120109146113192 iption (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Chase, and St Humber) 12. Total Openaty 14. Unit W1/Voi Waste No. No. EMPTY STORAGE TANKS A Regulated WASTE ONLY Туре A610 Bist GANERAT CALIFORNIA EPA7C 1-600-424-8802; Stata 8 EPA/Othe State LPA/Othe RESPONSE CENTER State ... EPA/ Other J. Additional Descriptions for Henerals 1 En 07 FOLLERT View Listed Abov NATIONAL G. 13. Special Handlog Instructions and Additional Informa 말 CALL 16, GENERATOR'S GENTERCATION: I hereby declare that the contents of the consideration are taky and eccurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway eccurately to applicable international and national government regulations. It is a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program is place to reduce the volutio and forcity of waste generated to the degree I have determined to be economically practicable and that I have effected the practicable method of treatment, storage), or disposal carbonity available to me which minimizes the present and fewe invest to homan health and the environment; OR, if and a mail quantity evivator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that I can alloyd. Ģ EMERGENCY Tinted/Typed Name Month Day Year <u>n Cil</u> 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ¥ Printed/Typed Name THOMAS Month MZ Cary Year lei L P 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Rec Miltonet Printed/Typed Name dignetare_ Month · Dey Year 19. Discrepancy Indication Space 17 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous metarials covered by this need al exceptes noted in hem 19 Printed/Typed Name Cigilitar # 1 Month Day YAN 7HS 8022 A (1/88) . . Do Not Write Below This Line EPA 8700-92 (Her. 9-08) Provious editions are obsolete. THE GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 20 DAYS

ð

1960

Ż

To: P.O: Sox 400, Socramento: CA 958120400